
CoSF                Version 6 1.14.2025 

The Purchasing Memo 
Date: May 16, 2025 

To: Mark Scott, City Manager 

From: Sebastian Gallegos, Project Administrator 

Via: James Garduno, Project Manager 

Subject: Santa Fe Regional Airport Crash Phone, Amendment No. 1 

Vendor Name: Kova Corp. 

Munis Vendor Number: 10723 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 

The Santa Fe Regional Airport respectfully requests your review and approval of Amendment #1 to Contract # 
3250107 with Kova Corp. for emergency crash phone system. Amendment #1 to change the wording in Article 3 
Paragraph A to state:  

 The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed at the rate of compensation 
not to exceed one hundred seventy-five thousand two hundred thirteen dollars and eighteen cents ($175,213.18), 
excluding gross receipts tax. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement, excluding gross 
receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed one hundred seventy-five thousand two hundred thirteen dollars 
and eighteen cents ($175,213.18).     

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

The FY25 Munis contract number is 3250107 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 

The Santa Fe Regional Airport’s crash phone system is designed for Air Traffic Control Tower 
(ATCT) to notify an emergency response from Santa Fe Fire Department’s (SFFD) Aircraft Rescue 
and Fire Fighting (ARFF) station, and the Regional Emergency Communications Center (RECC). 
This system was identified to have issues and failures in its functionality, it drops calls and has a 
bad connection, there were times during our testing where the ARFF station did not receive the 
alert/notification tone in the station. This is a safety concern for response time, FAA requires a 
minimum of four-minute response to and call. 
This contract will cover the installation of a new digital Crash Phone System. The KOVA Emergency 
Alert System (KEANS) will auto initiate the response of the SFFD’s ARFF Team, alongside notifying 
the RECC, and the Santa Fe Regional Airport team. This system will record the emergency 
information, translate it into text, and relay it to all the entities mentioned above via text messages 
and displays on multiple types of devices. 



Amendment #1 will change the wording in Article 3 Paragraph “A”. 

PRIOR APPROVALS AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

Fund Name/Number: Airport/545 

Munis Org Name/Number: Airport Operating Funds/5456050 

Munis Object Name/Number: Data Processing Equip/570800 E

Budget Officer / Designee:                                                                Date: 

Budget Officer Comment/Exceptions: 

PROCUREMENT METHOD: 

The procurement method used was NMSA 1978, Section 13-1-135, Coop 

This work is being procured via GSA Contract# GS-35F-011BA which expires on October 14, 2028.Chief 
Procurement Officer (CPO) / Designee:                                             Date: 

CPO Comment/Exceptions: 

ASSOCIATED APPROVALS: 

IT Components included?   ☒ Yes | ☐ No 

Approval:                                       Title:                                                    Date:  

Comment/Exceptions:  

Vehicles included?   ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

Approval:                                               Title:                                                     Date: 

Comment/Exceptions: 

Construction to City Facilities, Furniture, and/or Fixtures included?   ☒ Yes | ☐ No 

Approval:                                      Title:                                                    Date:  

Comment/Exceptions: 

Is this an externally funded purchase?   ☐ Yes | ☒ No 

If yes, what is the issuing agency: 

Approval:                                     Title:                                                    Date:  

Comment/Exceptions: 

Is this a Capital Asset or Project?   ☒ Yes | ☐ No 

Project Ledger Number: AIR245410 

JOHN BURNETT (May 30, 2025 15:41 MDT) 05/30/2025Facilities Management Division Director

05/30/2025

Eric Candelaria (May 30, 2025 17:19 MDT)
05/30/2025Director, IT

06/03/2025

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd


 

Approval:                                      Title:                                                     Date:   

Comment/Exceptions: 

ATTACHMENTS: 
Horizons declination 
CPO Service Determination Email  
Department approval email from ITT 
Procurement document: GSA Master Agreement 
Vendor’s Quote 
Certificate of Liability Insurance (COI) 
Professional Services  Contract 
Original contract packet 
  

06/04/2025Controller

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd


 

CoSF                                                Version 4 12.20.2023 

Item#___________ 
Munis Contract#_3250107__  

GSA #: GS-35F-011BA  
 

CITY OF SANTA FE  
AMENDMENT No. 1 TO

Professional Services Contract 
ITEM# 25-0152 

 
 This AMENDMENT No. 1 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES CONTRACT, dated April 10, 2025 (the "Contract"), between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and  

KOVA Corp. (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is executed by the City and 

the Contractor whichever occurs last.   

RECITALS: 

 A. Under the terms of the Contract, Contractor has agreed to provide the programming and licensing of 

a new crash phone system at the Santa Fe Regional Airport.  

 B. Pursuant to Article 14 of the Contract, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 

sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree as follows:  

1.  COMPENSATION.

Article 3, paragraph A of the Contract is amended so that Article 3, paragraph A, reads in its entirety as 

follows:   

 A. The City shall pay to the Contractor in full payment for services satisfactorily performed at the rate of 

compensation not to exceed one hundred seventy-five thousand two hundred thirteen dollars and eighteen cents 

($175,213.18), excluding gross receipts tax. The total amount payable to the Contractor under this Agreement, 

excluding gross receipts tax and expenses, shall not exceed one hundred seventy-five thousand two hundred 

thirteen dollars and eighteen cents ($175,213.18).

25-0220



2

2. CONTRACT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Contract remains and shall remain in full force and 

effect, in accordance with its terms.  

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 1 to the Contract as of the dates 

set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE:     CONTRACTOR: 
       KOVA Corp. 
  
 
_________________________         
MARK SCOTT, CITY MANAGER   PRISCILLA CREAMER, DIRECTOR OF SALES 

DATE:____________________  DATE:_______________________ 

  NMBTIN#_________________ 
 
  

ATTEST:
 
 
__________________________  
CITY CLERK

CITY ATTORNEY’S OFFICE:     
  

_____________________________ 
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
FINANCE DIRECTOR      

Mark Scott (May 30, 2025 17:43 MDT)

05/30/2025

ANDREA SALAZAR (Jun 5, 2025 17:12 MDT)

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAyXbFNLwHxAJFTNPuDCcbFUP697Sr-HDd
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAt-7QzLFGB27sobDid5gB9r3M3FMv4JKT
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAt-7QzLFGB27sobDid5gB9r3M3FMv4JKT




































































Signature:

Email: xivigil@santafenm.gov

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAt-7QzLFGB27sobDid5gB9r3M3FMv4JKT

		2025-06-09T22:06:00+0000
	Certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




